
Mosquito Fire Protection District 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 Thursday, January 27, 2022 – 7:00 PM 
      Mosquito FPD Station 75 

   8801 Rock Creek Road  Placerville, Ca. 96557 

AGENDA 

Item Presenter 

1. Call to Order.
In order to ensure compliance with federal and state guidance regarding large gatherings and
in accordance with State of California Executive Order N-29-20, to provide the public with the
opportunity to provide comments to the Board, the Board is providing a call in number (please
see below).  The chair will call for public comment. When you hear the item called that you
wish to comment on, please indicate your wish to comment, await the notification that you may
comment. You may speak for three minutes or as otherwise provided by the Board Chair.
While speaking, please reduce any background noise to ensure that your comments can be
heard.

Topic: MFPD Board Meeting 2022 January 27 
Time: January 27, 2022 07:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada) 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/8685165316?pwd=Mkd3WEtjNFpaTUZLVmFic0Q3dmNNUT09 

Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 
Passcode: 223344 
One tap mobile 
+16699006833,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (San Jose)
+12532158782,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (Tacoma)

Dial by your location 
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 
Passcode: 223344 
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/abBOFN2Go 

If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or admin75@mfpd.us 

J. Young

2. Roll Call & Quorum announced. J. Young
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3. Pledge of Allegiance. J. Young

4. Public Comment Public may address the board on any District related item
not included in this agenda. Please limit your comments to no more than 3
minutes in duration.

5. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR The
Board may make any necessary additions, deletions, or corrections to the agenda
including moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda and the
Consent Calendar with one single vote. A Board member may request an item be
removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and separate Board action. At the
appropriate time as called by the Board Chair, members of the public may make a
comment on matters on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action.

J. Young

6. CONSENT CALENDAR

6.1   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses Dec 1, 2021 
6.2   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses Dec 22, 2021 
6.3   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses Dec 30, 2021 
6.4   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses Dec 31, 2021 
6.5   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses Jan 12, 2022 
6.6   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses Jan 18, 2022 

7. Approval of Minutes:

 7.1   Minutes Dec 23, 2021 
   7.2   Minutes Jan 13, 2022 Special Meeting 

8. Chief’s Report

9. Issue Items

   9.1    Adoption of updated Strategic Plan 2019-2023 

   9.2    Budget Review and Transfers.    

J. Young

J. Rosevear

J. Rosevear

J. Rosevear

10. Committee Reports.

11. Director’s Comments.
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 12. Pending Agenda Items: Directors may propose agenda items for future  
       Board meetings. 
 

 

 13. Adjourn 
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 6:38 PM
 12/07/21

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors
 July 2021 through June 2022

Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Jul '21 - Jun 22

2425 447261 238.04 MFPD12012021 12/01/2021 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  447261 Advantage Gear Uniform T. Hern

2425 476801 20.18 MFPD12012021 12/01/2021 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  476801 Advant. Gear Uniform Ryan H. R&R

2425 478691 346.28 MFPD12012021 12/01/2021 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  478691 Advant. Gear Job shirts Vol.

2425 480931 98.69 MFPD12012021 12/01/2021 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  480931 Advant. Gear Uniform M. Lugo

3400 282588 154.19 MFPD12012021 12/01/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Aramark  282588 Aramark Shop towels

544 119924 2540.38 MFPD12012021 12/01/2021 404507 · Fire & Safety Supplies Cascade Fire Equipment  119924 Cascade Turnouts R&R

544 120253 192.96 MFPD12012021 12/01/2021 404507 · Fire & Safety Supplies Cascade Fire Equipment  120253 Cascade fire R&R

544 120395 175.89 MFPD12012021 12/01/2021 404507 · Fire & Safety Supplies Cascade Fire Equipment  120395 Cascade Turnout R&R

3267 20220597 1258.56 MFPD12012021 12/01/2021 303060 · Workers' Compensation Employer FASIS  20220597 Fasis EAP Program

4660 37052021 3335.50 MFPD12012021 12/01/2021 404313 · Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L  37052021 Girard &Co. Legal counsel

10457 307399 485.95 MFPD12012021 12/01/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Jack Rosevear  307399 Reimb Jack R. Gravel Watertank

10457 60681121 750.00 MFPD12012021 12/01/2021 303040 · Health Insurance Jack Rosevear  60681121 Jack R. Reimb. Health Ins.

59 410429 69.78 MFPD12012021 12/01/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 410429 Riebes Maint. supplies

59 413870 54.60 MFPD12012021 12/01/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 413870 Riebes Bulbs vehicles

59 415798 8.11 MFPD12012021 12/01/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 415798 Riebes Lightbulb 7500
Jul '21 - Jun 22 9729.11
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 3:49 PM
 01/17/22

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors

 December 22, 2021
Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Dec 22, 21

559 236320 133.65 MFPD12222021 12/22/2021 404507 · Fire and Safety Supplies ALLSTAR Fire Equipment  236320 Allstar Equip.

699 1728909 29.58 MFPD12222021 12/22/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge C & H Motor Parts  1728909 C&H Motor Compressor Parts

699 1729689 297.24 MFPD12222021 12/22/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge C & H Motor Parts  1729689 C&H Motor Parts

544 120541 143.31 MFPD12222021 12/22/2021 404521 · Fire Turnouts Cascade Fire Equipment  120541 Cascade Patch Turnouts

11624 18120921 4783.39 MFPD12222021 12/22/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Comfort Control Heating & Air Conditionin  18120921 ComfortControl Heater

4660 37672021 513.00 MFPD12222021 12/22/2021 404313 · Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L  37672021 Legal Counsel

4660 37682021 1467.50 MFPD12222021 12/22/2021 404313 · Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L  37682021 Legal Counsel(Ins reimb)

4941 229557 2388.33 MFPD12222021 12/22/2021 404606 · Fuel Purchases Hunt & Sons  229557 Hunt & sons

229 32483 538.57 MFPD12222021 12/22/2021 404700 · Utilities Kamps Propane  32483 Kamps Propane
Dec 22, 21 10294.57

 Page 1 of 1MFPD <<01/27/2022>> Page 5 of 40



 5:27 PM
 12/30/21

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors

 December 30, 2021Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Dec 30, 21
11611 331186 8,819.93 MFPD12302021 12/30/2021 404500 · Special Dept. Expense Yesco Signs LLc  331186 Yesco LED Sign R&R Grant

Dec 30, 21 8,819.93
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 3:25 PM
 01/17/22

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for U.S. Bank El Dorado Co

 December 31, 2021Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Memo Name Address

Dec 31, 21

1080 80158173 102.84 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404261 · Postage 80158173 Mountain mail U.S. Bank  

1080 11014945 156.00 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404538 · Software 11014945 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 19002827 30.00 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404538 · Software 19002827 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 15019171 30.00 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404538 · Software 15019171 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 18100202 79.00 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 18100202 Locksmith new locks U.S. Bank  

1080 61671969 138.30 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404022 · Uniforms 61671969 Work shirts U.S. Bank  

1080 92497060 10.79 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404502 · Educational Materials 92497060 Homedep. Rope 4 training U.S. Bank  

1080 26122363 150.00 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404160 · Veh. Maint. Service Contract 26122363 Smog U275,C7500,C7501 U.S. Bank  

1080 94807576 180.03 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404180 · Maint. Building 94807576 Homedep. Faucet kitchen U.S. Bank  

1080 34752079 125.64 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 34752079 Locker Tags U.S. Bank  

1080 37356915 44.50 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404260 · Office Expense 37356915 Amzn Flashdrives U.S. Bank  

1080 74877170 7.00 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404260 · Office Expense 74877170 Freeconf call U.S. Bank  

1080 50100031 1520.00 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 50100031 Medic Grant Morris U.S. Bank  

1080 67981146 13.93 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404220 · Memberships 67981146 Amzn prime U.S. Bank  

1080 67732433 472.14 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404700 · Utilities 67732433 PGE U.S. Bank  

1080 80973392 58.20 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404260 · Office Expense 80973392 Office depot supplies U.S. Bank  

1080 11768875 49.99 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 11768875 ATT Wireless U.S. Bank  

1080 58350951 18.01 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404260 · Office Expense 58350951 Office dep Calendars U.S. Bank  

1080 400084522 199.26 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404700 · Utilities 400084522 EID Water bill U.S. Bank  

1080 77673818 437.78 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 77673818 Att Bus. Phone U.S. Bank  

1080 33194452 14.99 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 33194452 Zoom U.S. Bank  

1080 50500027 1895.00 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404609 · Staff Development 50500027  EMT R&R grant U.S. Bank  

1080 1356180 15.54 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404160 · Veh. Maint. Service Contract 1356180 Riebes U.S. Bank  

1080 20870837 81.12 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404160 · Veh. Maint. Service Contract 20870837 Sierra Smog U75 U.S. Bank  

1080 33844247 3.99 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404538 · Software 33844247 DLX Aplus U.S. Bank  

1080 802134731 486.57 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404609 · Staff Development 802134731 Sierra College EMT school U.S. Bank  

1080 66633914 137.41 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404085 · Refuse Disposal 66633914 EDC Disposal U.S. Bank  

1080 24291657 7.00 MFPD12312021 12/31/2021 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 24291657 Freeconf call U.S. Bank  
Dec 31, 21 6465.03  
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 11:38 AM
 01/18/22

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors
 July 2021 through June 2022

Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Jul '21 - Jun 22

559 236647 56.43 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 404507 · Fire & Safety Supplies ALLSTAR Fire Equipment  236647 Fire Hose ties

3400 303805 154.19 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Aramark  303805 Aramark shop towels

341 55359 94.61 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Burton's Fire Inc.  55359 Burtons Wiper arm E75

699 1730577 354.97 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge C & H Motor Parts  1730577 C&H motors Snow chains

699 1731520 118.45 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge C & H Motor Parts  1731520 C&H motors Battery

11624 74112221 89.00 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Comfort Control Heating & Air Conditionin  74112221 Comfort Control App. heater

11624 82011422 1086.78 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Comfort Control Heating & Air Conditionin  82011422 Comfort control Furnace repaired

4660 38272021 15503.00 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 404313 · Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L  38272021 Girard Legal counsel Ins claim

4941 255678 2004.73 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 404606 · Fuel Purchases Hunt & Sons  255678 Hunts Bulk fuel

10457 25002021 96.81 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 404600 · Transportation & Travel Jack Rosevear   Jack R. Reimb miles storm response

10457 279952021 279.95 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Jack Rosevear  279952021 Jack R. Reimb Tables

10457 60680122 750.00 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 303040 · Health Insurance Jack Rosevear  60680122 Jack R. Medical Ins

1006 9012052 246.55 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 404042 · Radio Vendor Payments JPA  9012052 JPA Dispatch fee 21-22 Q1

229 435768 359.99 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 404700 · Utilities Kamps Propane  435768 Kamps Propane

4974 62592021 315.30 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 404400 · Publications & Legal Notices Mountain Democrat  62592021 Mountain democratPublic notice

59 423859 31.80 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 423859 Riebes Wipers

59 424387 53.03 MFPD01122022 01/12/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 424387 Riebes Generator Batt extender
Jul '21 - Jun 22 21595.59
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 3:47 PM
 01/18/22

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors

 January 18, 2022

Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Jan 18, 22
497 10502022 7,798.27 01/18/2022 606040 · 606040 Equipment El Dorado Hills Fire Department 10502022 ED Hills Fire Cardiac Monitor

Jan 18, 22 7,798.27
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Mosquito Fire Protection District 
 
 
 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 Thursday, December 23, 2021 – 7:00 PM 
      Mosquito FPD Station 75 

                                                         8801 Rock Creek Road  Placerville, Ca. 96557 
                                                                            
 
 

MINUTES 
 

Item Presenter 

1. Call to Order. 7 PM 
In order to ensure compliance with federal and state guidance regarding large gatherings and 
in accordance with State of California Executive Order N-29-20, to provide the public with the 
opportunity to provide comments to the Board, the Board is providing a call in number (please 
see below).  The chair will call for public comment. When you hear the item called that you 
wish to comment on, please indicate your wish to comment, await the notification that you may 
comment. You may speak for three minutes or as otherwise provided by the Board Chair. 
While speaking, please reduce any background noise to ensure that your comments can be 
heard. 
 
Per County Public Health Requirements- Face Masks must be worn for indoor meetings 
 
Topic: MFPD Board Meeting 2021 December 23 
Time: December 23, 2021 07:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada) 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/8685165316?pwd=Mkd3WEtjNFpaTUZLVmFic0Q3dmNNUT09 
 
Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 
Passcode: 223344 
One tap mobile 
+16699006833,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (San Jose) 
+12532158782,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (Tacoma) 
 
Dial by your location 
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
        +1 929 205 6099 US (New York) 
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 
Passcode: 223344 
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/abBOFN2Go 

 
If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or admin75@mfpd.us 

J. Young 
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2. Selection and Oath of Office for 2 new Board Directors. 7:10 PM 
 
     Director Young made a motion to appoint Megan Holmsky as a new Board Director  
     Filling the board Director vacancy expiring 12/06/2024. Motion was seconded 
     by Director Uggla. Ayes: Directors Young, Uggla and Gregson. Noes: 0 Abstain:0 
     New Director Holmsky took the Oath of office  
 
     Director Young made a motion to appoint Don Stever as a new Board Director filling the 
     Board Director vacancy expiring 12/02/2022. Motion was seconded by Director Uggla 
     Ayes; Directors Young, Uggla and Holmsky. Noes: Director Gregson Abstain: 0 
  
 
3. Roll Call & Quorum announced. 7:05 PM 
    Present Directors Young, Gregson and Uggla. We have quorum. 
 

J. Young 

4. Pledge of Allegiance.  J. Young 

5. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR The 
Board may make any necessary additions, deletions, or corrections to the agenda 
including moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda and the 
Consent Calendar with one single vote. A Board member may request an item be 
removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and separate Board action. At the 
appropriate time as called by the Board Chair, members of the public may make a 
comment on matters on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action. 

     
    Motion to accept Agenda with modification; move the Public Comment section (#10) to 

follow Roll Call & Quorum announcement, by Director Young, second by Director Uggla 
    Ayes: Directors Young, Uggla, Gregson and Holmsky. Noes: 0 Abstain: 0 
 
    Motion to accept Consent Calendar by Director Young, second by Director Uggla. 
    Ayes: Directors Young, Uggla, Gregson and Holmsky. Noes:0 Abstain:0 
 
 

 

J. Young 

6. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

6.1  Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 Oct 27 
   6.2  Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 Nov 02 
   6.3  Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 Nov 11 
   6.4  Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 Nov 19 

 

 

 
7. Approval of Minutes: 

 
    7.1   Minutes 2021 Oct 28 
    7.2   Minutes 2021 Nov 18 Special Meeting 
            
            Motion to accept Minutes of 2021 Oct 28 and 2021 Nov 18 Special meeting by 
            Director Young, second by Director Gregson. Ayes: Directors Young, Gregson, 
            Uggla and Holmsky. Noes:0 Abstain: 0 
 

   

 

 J. Young 

 J. Young  

 

 

 

 MFPD <<01/27/2022>> Page 11 of 40



     
8.  Chief’s Report 
 

 
9. Issue Items 

 
 9.1    Selection of Board Vice-President and establish Committees: 

          Strategic Plan/Finance/Capital Improvement/Communications.  

          Motion to select Director Wayne Gregson as Vice-President of the board by 
          Director Uggla, second by Director Young. Ayes: Directors Uggla, Young,  
          Holmsky and Gregson. Noes: 0 Abstain:0 
 
          Motion to approve the following: Directors on the 4 different committees by Director 
          Young; Finance Committee: Directors Holmsky and Stever 
          Strategic Planning and Policy updates: Directors Holmsky and Stever 
          Communication: Directors Gregson and Uggla 
          Capital Improvement: Directors Young and Gregson,  
          Second by Director Uggla Ayes: Directors Young, Gregson, Uggla and Holmsky 
          Noes: 0   Abstain:0 
 
 9.2    Approval for wage adjustment for Administrative Assistant/Board Clerk position. 

          Motion to approve wage adjustment with instructions to bring the updated 
          pertaining Policy to the Board at the next meeting, by Director Young, second by 
          Director Uggla. Ayes: Directors Young, Gregson, Uggla and Holmsky 

             Noes: 0   Abstain:0 
 

    9.3    Budget Category Transfers. Motion to approve Recommendation #1,  
             Designate $100,000 of the 20/21 Carryover to 7700 Contingency, and have the 
             Finance committee review this amount, by Director Young, second by Director  
             Gregson. Ayes: Directors Young, Gregson, Uggla and Holmsky Noes: 0    
              Abstain:0 
             Motion to approve Recommendation #2, Designate $103,726 to 7800 Equipment  
             Reserves from the 20/21 Budget Carryover, by Director Uggla, second by Director 
             Young.  Ayes: Directors Young, Gregson, Uggla and Holmsky Noes: 0  
              Abstain:0 